YouGov / The Sunday Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1598 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Weighted Sample

HEADLINE VOTING INTENTION
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region

Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

1598| 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 | 658 | 773 | 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 | 192 | 534 | 345 | 390 | 137
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Sample Size: 1598 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
5-6 7-8
Nov Nov

If there were a general election held tomorrow,
which party would you vote for?

Conservative 25 28 1100 O 0 0 64 7 9 15 49 31 26 10 21 31 47| 30 26 25 34 29 25 18
Labour 18 19 0 100 O 0 1 49 6 30 8 19 19 30 23 17 10| 21 17 27 14 20 24 8
Liberal Democrat 12 12 0 0 100 O 8 14 57 25 2 14 11 6 15 12 10 16 7 16 16 9 10 9
Scottish National Party (SNP) 3 3 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 4 1 3 3 5 4 2 1 3 3 0 0 0 1 30
Plaid Cymru 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 0
Brexit Party 8 7 0 0 0 100 10 5 4 1 15 8 6 1 7 9 9 6 8 5 8 7 8 4
Green 4 3 0 0 0 0 1 4 1 5 1 2 4 9 4 3 0 4 3 6 4 3 2 2
Some other party 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Would not vote 10 9 0 0 0 0 2 4 3 3 7 10 9 12 12 7 6 5 16 5 9 13 10 9
Don’tknow 17 16 0 0 0 0 14 14 18 15 15 10 21 18 14 18 15 14 19 12 15 16 18 17
Refused 2 2 0 0 0 0 1 2 0 2 1 2 2 7 2 1 1 2 2 4 1 2 3 3
And which of these parties would you vote for?
[Asked only to those who responded 'Some other
party’; n=1]
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Women's Equality Party 15 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Independent Group for Change 30 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Some other party 32 00| O 0 0 0 0 0 100 0 0 100 0 0 0 100 O 0 100 0 100 0 0 0
Don'tknow 10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Refused 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10
(absolutely certain to vote), how likely would
you be to vote in a general election tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 9 8 0 2 1 2 1 3 1 2 6 8 9 9 11 6 6 5 14 6 8 9 10 9
1 2 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 1 0
2 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 1 0 1 0 1 1 3 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 3
3 2 2 1 1 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 2 2 1 2 1 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 3
4 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 1 0 1 0 2 1 9 1 1 0 1 2 2 1 4 1 0
5 5 4 1 2 3 3 3 2 0 3 3 4 5 9 4 3 3 3 5 5 5 2 6 2
6 2 3 1 2 0 1 1 2 1 1 2 2 3 10 2 3 0 1 5 3 2 5 3 0
7 5 4 4 4 3 2 4 4 2 3 4 4 4 4 5 2 4 2 6 5 4 2 4 3
8 5 6 4 6 5 4 5 6 7 6 6 5 6 6 5 7 5 5 6 4 5 9 4 6
9 8 8 10 8 10 8 8 6 10 8 8 8 8 9 7 7 9 9 6 10 9 5 5 11
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 60 63| 78 75 76 80 |75 74 77 74 68 64 61 40 60 70 71| 69 53 61 65 59 64 61
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Sample Size: 1598 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
31st Oct- 7-8
1st Nov Nov
Which of the following party leaders would you
trust more on the issue of...

Brexit
Boris Johnson 36 36 | 87 7 4 52 | 69 13 18 16 64 39 32 16 29 41 52 35 36 25 42 38 36 21
Jeremy Corbyn 12 12 1 45 3 2 0 26 5 19 3 14 10 27 14 9 4 13 11 18 8 12 14 12
Jo Swinson 15 15 1 13 69 7 7 21 51 29 3 18 12 14 16 15 12 18 10 17 16 14 12 14
None of them 26 28 | 10 26 22 40120 31 24 30 23 23 32 20 31 28 25 27 29 31 25 25 27 42
Don't know 11 10 2 10 2 1 4 9 1 6 6 6 14 24 9 8 7 7 14 9 8 11 11 12
The NHS
Boris Johnson 25 27 | 68 0 5 44 | 57 5 10 14 46 30 23 14 20 30 41 27 26 17 33 30 24 14
Jeremy Corbyn 30 27 4 84 25 7 5 57 21 43 12 29 25 42 32 24 14 29 24 37 22 27 29 26
Jo Swinson 6 8 1 1 39 7 3 8 36 13 3 9 6 6 9 7 5 10 4 9 8 7 7 9
None of them 23 25 | 19 11 19 34 | 24 22 24 20 28 22 28 16 26 26 28 23 28 21 24 25 27 35
Don't know 16 14 8 4 11 8 11 8 8 10 11 10 17 23 13 12 11 11 17 16 14 12 13 16
The economy
Boris Johnson 34 34 | 80 5 13 56 | 71 12 11 19 58 40 29 15 28 38 50 36 32 24 40 35 33 24
Jeremy Corbyn 17 16 0 56 9 4 1 35 10 27 5 19 14 30 18 14 9 17 16 20 14 16 19 15
Jo Swinson 7 7 0 6 34 5 1 9 35 13 2 8 5 9 7 7 4 9 4 12 7 5 5 7
None of them 25 27 | 14 20 29 25 |1 18 28 33 27 24 22 31 16 31 25 26 25 30 27 25 27 25 38
Don't know 18 16 5 13 15 10 9 15 10 14 11 11 21 29 15 16 12 14 19 17 13 17 18 15
Law and order
Boris Johnson 34 32| 76 4 13 53 | 67 12 13 19 55 37 28 13 28 35 47 34 31 21 39 34 32 20
Jeremy Corbyn 17 17 1 62 11 4 1 40 10 28 6 19 15 26 21 14 9 18 16 22 13 16 20 17
Jo Swinson 6 6 0 3 32 2 2 6 30 11 1 7 5 6 7 6 4 8 4 8 8 4 4 7
None of them 23 27 | 15 14 24 31|20 25 34 25 26 24 30 23 27 28 27 25 30 28 25 28 26 36
Don'tknow 20 18 8 16 19 9 11 17 13 17 12 13 22 32 17 17 13 16 20 21 16 19 18 19
Education
Boris Johnson 25 | 64 2 6 42 | 56 7 9 14 44 28 23 12 18 29 40 25 26 14 31 27 26 11
Jeremy Corbyn 22 4 76 14 6 3 49 16 37 9 24 20 38 25 19 12 24 20 33 18 22 24 19
Jo Swinson 8 2 3 44 3 4 9 38 15 3 10 7 4 10 9 6 11 4 9 10 6 6 9
None of them 27 | 19 11 19 34 | 22 23 23 22 28 25 28 21 28 27 27 25 29 24 24 27 25 42
Don't know 18 | 11 8 16 15| 15 13 14 13 16 13 22 25 19 16 14 16 21 20 17 18 18 20
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Weighted Sample

25-26
July
Thinking about Boris Johnson’s political views,
would you say he generally has moderate or
extreme views?
Very moderate views 4
Fairly moderate views 26
TOTAL MODERATE 30
Fairly extreme views 33
Very extreme views 15
TOTAL EXTREME 48
Don'tknow 22

Thinking about Jeremy Corbyn’s political views,

would you say he generally has moderate or
extreme views?

Very moderate views

Fairly moderate views

TOTAL MODERATE

Fairly extreme views

Very extreme views

TOTAL EXTREME

Don’t know

You

What the world thinks

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

1598| 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 | 658 | 773 | 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 | 192 | 534 | 345 | 390 | 137
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
7-8

Nov

5] 9 3 o0 1228 2 o 2 8 7 4 |10 4 5 5| 4 7 4 5 7 6 3
31|58 11 14 48|52 16 18| 18 46 | 34 28 |25 26 34 38| 31 31| 26 35 33 29 22
36|67 14 14 60|60 18 18| 20 54 | 4 322 |35 30 39 43| 3 38| 30 40 40 35 25
30| 24 42 40 23|27 39 43| 38 27 | 30 30 |22 33 29 27| 3 24| 35 32 28 25 31
17 3 35 41 2|5 20 32| 33 4 19 16 |15 17 18 17| 19 15| 19 15 16 18 23
47|27 77 81 25|32 68 75| 71 31 | 49 46 | 37 s0 47 44| 53 39| 54 47 44 43 54
176 10 6 159 14 7| 100 14| 11 23 |28 19 14 12| 13 23| 16 14 16 22 21
3|1 7 1 6|1 5 0] 4 2 4 2 5 4 2 1|3 3 3 3 2 4 3
185 4 21 3|5 20 20| 27 9 17 19 29 22 15 10| 19 17| 17 17 19 18 24
21| 6 48 22 9|6 34 20| 31 11| 22 21 |34 26 17 11|22 20| 20 20 21 5% 27
20| 25 34 43 24|27 35 45| 33 26 | 28 29 |31 31 28 26| 3 27| 37 28 31 27 24
32|61 6 27 56|58 14 26| 24 a8 | 37 26 |11 22 40 50| 384 28| 23 38 32 28 26
61| 8 40 70 8 |8 49 71| 58 74 | 65 55 | 422 53 68 76| 64 55| 60 66 63 55 50
96 112 8 10|09 17 10| 11 15 13 23 |25 22 15 14| 14 25| 19 15 16 23 24
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Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
7-8
R Nov
Jan '17
'19

Some people describe political parties as being
close to particular groups in society. Thinking
about the Conservative party, we'd like you to
say how close they are to the following groups

in society?
Immigrants
Very close 3 1 1 1 1 6 2 1 0 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 2 0 3 1 2 1 2 0
Fairly close 12 13 | 25 8 7 19 | 22 10 5 6 22 15 11 6 12 13 18 13 13 11 14 11 15 10
TOTAL CLOSE 15 14 | 26 9 8 25 1 24 11 5 7 24 17 12 8 13 15 20 13 16 12 16 12 17 10
Not very close 29 30|45 19 19 39| 45 18 27 25 38 33 27 22 24 32 42 31 29 29 30 36 28 22
Not close atall 30 36|16 61 65 23| 16 57 59 55 20 37 35 46 39 37 25 40 30 44 34 32 35 45
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 59 66 | 61 80 84 62|61 75 86 80 58 70 62 68 63 69 67 71 59 73 64 68 63 67
Don'tknow 25 20| 12 11 8 13 1 15 13 10 13 18 13 26 25 24 17 13 15 26 15 20 20 21 23
Benefit claimants
Very close 1 2 3 1 1 3 3 1 4 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 2 2 1
Fairly close 7 8 15 3 3 5 13 3 6 5 11 9 6 8 6 8 11 7 8 4 7 11 8 4
TOTAL CLOSE 8 10 | 18 4 4 8 16 4 10 7 13 12 8 11 8 10 13 9 11 6 10 13 10 5
Not very close 25 27|50 12 20 36| 46 15 17 20 37 30 24 18 23 28 37 27 27 26 31 27 26 15
Not close atall 46 47 | 24 73 69 44 | 27 70 65 63 37 47 47 40 48 52 42 51 42 52 42 46 46 60
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 71 74| 74 8 89 80 | 73 85 82 83 74 77 71 58 71 80 79 78 69 78 73 73 72 75
Don'tknow 20 17 7 10 7 11 | 112 11 8 9 14 11 22 30 21 10 9 13 21 16 17 14 18 20
The working class
Very close 2 2 3 1 0 3 3 1 0 1 3 2 1 4 2 1 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 1
Fairly close 12 17 | 39 4 7 25 | 36 3 8 9 27 21 13 15 14 18 24 17 18 10 21 22 13 10
TOTAL CLOSE 14 19 | 42 5 7 28 | 39 4 8 10 30 23 14 19 16 19 26 18 20 11 23 24 15 11
Not very close 30 28 39 20 28 32|37 23 24 29 32 29 27 18 26 34 30 29 27 32 28 29 28 20
Not close atall 38 37|12 67 59 28| 15 64 59 52 26 37 38 39 38 37 35 40 33 39 33 34 41 48
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 68 65| 51 87 87 60| 52 87 83 81 58 66 65 57 64 71 65 69 60 71 61 63 69 68
Don'tknow 18 16 7 8 6 11 | 10 9 9 9 13 11 21 24 21 10 8 13 20 17 16 13 15 21
The trade unions
Very close 1 2 1 2 1 4 1 3 1 2 1 2 2 7 2 0 1 2 2 3 2 2 1 0
Fairly close 5 5 7 5 3 3 6 3 1 3 6 7 4 15 6 3 3 4 7 4 3 10 6 4
TOTAL CLOSE 6 7 8 7 4 7 7 6 2 5 7 9 6 22 8 3 4 6 9 7 5 12 7 4
Not very close 23 2313 14 15 32|37 14 14 18 31 22 24 11 20 24 33 23 23 25 25 23 24 11
Not close atall 49 50 | 44 64 74 51| 44 65 76 65 46 57 43 30 48 59 53 55 42 51 49 47 48 62
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 72 731 83 78 89 83 |8L 79 90 83 7 79 67 41 68 83 86 78 65 76 74 70 72 73
Don'tknow 22 20 | 10 15 7 9 12 15 8 12 16 12 27 36 25 13 9 16 26 17 21 19 21 23
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Sample Size: 1598 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
J 3-"117 ’jo?’
an 19
The middle class
Veryclose 16 16 | 22 17 13 17 | 18 17 16 17 18 17 15 15 17 17 14 18 13 14 16 18 14 17
Fairly close 47 49 | 63 49 51 51 | 62 48 53 50 56 50 48 33 43 54 60 52 44 47 52 46 49 45
TOTAL CLOSE 63 65| 84 66 64 68| 8 65 69 67 74 67 63 48 60 71 74 70 57 61 68 64 63 62
Not very close 13 15 7 20 22 18| 10 19 16 18 11 17 12 20 14 17 12 14 15 18 12 16 17 9
Not close at all 4 5 1 5 9 4 1 6 6 5 4 5 5 4 7 3 5 4 7 5 4 7 4 7
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 17 20 8 25 31 22|11 25 22 23 15 22 17 24 21 20 17 18 22 23 16 23 21 16
Don'tknow 19 16 7 9 5 10 9 10 9 10 11 11 21 28 20 9 10 12 21 16 16 13 16 21
People with families
Very close 3 4 10 0 1 4 8 2 1 2 6 5 3 5 3 3 6 4 4 4 6 3 3 2
Fairly close 27 30| 57 12 23 36|53 14 33 23 40 36 23 25 24 32 39 33 26 25 31 37 28 17
TOTAL CLOSE 30 34| 67 12 24 40 | 61 16 34 25 46 41 26 30 27 35 45 37 30 29 37 40 31 19
Not very close 31 31| 22 46 46 27 | 24 41 39 41 25 31 31 22 30 37 32 33 29 37 32 28 30 28
Not close at all 15 17 4 29 23 19 5 30 18 21 13 14 19 18 19 15 15 15 19 15 13 16 18 30
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 46 48 | 26 75 69 46 | 29 71 57 62 38 45 50 40 49 52 47 48 48 52 45 44 48 58
Don'tknow 24 19 7 12 8 14 ] 11 13 9 12 15 13 24 30 24 13 9 15 23 19 17 16 21 23
Homeowners
Veryclose 12 14| 23 11 15 18 [ 21 12 13 12 18 15 14 14 11 18 16 15 14 18 16 11 13 12
Fairly close 41 44 | 57 43 47 47 | 55 41 57 46 49 50 39 32 40 45 56 a7 40 43 a7 44 41 39
TOTAL CLOSE 53 58| 80 54 62 65|76 53 70 58 67 65 53 46 51 63 72 62 54 61 63 55 54 51
Not very close 17 16 9 22 21 12|10 20 20 22 11 17 15 16 16 19 11 16 14 14 13 17 18 14
Not close at all 7 7 2 9 9 11 3 10 3 7 6 6 7 8 8 4 6 6 8 6 5 9 6 10
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 24 2311 31 30 23|13 30 23 29 17 23 22 24 24 23 17 22 22 20 18 26 24 24
Don'tknow 23 20 9 15 9 12 ] 11 16 7 13 15 13 26 31 25 14 11 16 24 19 19 18 21 25
Older people
Veryclose 11 12| 16 12 17 10 | 13 13 15 14 10 16 7 21 12 9 8 15 8 15 15 10 9 8
Fairly close 28 29| 48 27 31 30| 47 22 34 31 35 33 26 16 28 32 35 33 25 27 32 31 28 25
TOTAL CLOSE 39 41 | 64 39 48 40| 60 35 49 45 45 49 33 37 40 41 43 48 33 42 a7 41 37 33
Not very close 22 2219 23 20 23|22 20 24 23 22 22 22 21 18 24 28 21 23 21 23 23 22 19
Not close at all 15 18 8 28 24 26 8 31 19 22 16 15 20 14 17 21 20 17 20 18 14 21 20 20
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 37 40 | 27 51 44 49 | 30 51 43 45 38 37 42 35 35 45 48 38 43 39 37 44 42 39
Don'tknow 24 19 9 10 9 12 | 10 13 8 11 16 13 24 28 25 13 9 15 25 19 16 16 22 28
Businessmen and the City
Veryclose 53 55655 71 69 55|54 69 68 64 56 60 50 47 52 61 59 60 49 61 55 53 53 57
Fairly close 23 2333 15 19 30|33 18 21 23 27 23 23 16 21 25 29 24 22 20 24 27 22 18
TOTAL CLOSE 76 78| 88 8 88 85 | 8 87 89 87 83 83 73 63 73 86 88 84 71 81 79 80 75 75
Not very close 3 3 3 4 2 2 2 2 2 3 2 3 3 7 4 2 2 3 5 2 3 3 5 1
Not close at all 2 3 2 2 3 3 2 2 1 2 2 3 2 5 3 2 1 2 3 4 2 4 2 2
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 5 6 5 6 5 5 4 4 3 5 4 6 5 12 7 4 3 5 8 6 5 7 7 3
Don'tknow 20 16 7 8 7 11 9 9 8 8 13 10 22 26 20 10 9 12 22 13 16 13 17 22
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
J 3-"117 '\TO?’
an 19
Rich people
Very close 60 50 | 48 82 80 56 |49 78 75 74 53 62 56 52 58 64 61 63 54 60 58 56 63 62
Fairly close 19 21 | 40 7 12 32 | 38 10 15 14 31 23 20 18 17 23 28 23 19 23 23 24 18 13
TOTAL CLOSE 79 80| 8 8 92 83|87 83 90 88 84 85 76 70 75 87 89 86 73 83 81 80 81 75
Not very close 2 3 3 3 2 4 3 2 1 2 3 4 2 7 3 2 2 3 3 2 3 4 4 2
Not close at all 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 3 2 1 3 1 2
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 4 5 5 5 3 5 4 3 2 4 4 6 4 9 6 3 3 4 6 4 4 7 5 4
Don'tknow 18 15 7 6 5 6 9 8 8 7 12 9 20 21 19 10 8 10 20 12 15 14 15 20
J 3-"117 ’30?’
an 19
Thinking about the Labour party, we'd like you
to say how close they are to the following
groups in society?
Immigrants
Very close 14 21132 20 10 51|30 20 16 16 32 25 17 20 18 27 22 21 21 29 22 19 21 13
Fairly close 33 341 29 55 45 25| 29 45 44 47 27 36 32 35 34 31 36 39 27 34 36 33 34 27
TOTAL CLOSE 47 5561 61 75 55 76 |59 65 60 63 59 61 49 55 52 58 58 60 48 63 58 52 55 40
Not very close 19 16 | 17 9 21 8 18 11 19 16 14 15 16 17 15 15 17 15 16 12 14 20 13 20
Not close at all 6 9 10 1 11 6 10 6 4 7 10 8 9 5 9 7 12 9 9 6 8 8 9 12
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 25 25| 27 10 32 14| 28 17 23 23 24 23 25 22 24 22 29 24 25 18 22 28 22 32
Don'tknow 27 21| 12 15 14 9 13 17 17 14 18 16 26 24 24 20 13 16 27 18 19 20 23 27
Benefit claimants
Veryclose 21 29| 43 30 31 37|42 24 29 29 36 34 25 29 27 31 31 34 23 30 31 28 29 24
Fairly close 36 34| 27 51 46 26 | 29 47 48 45 29 34 33 26 33 35 37 37 29 38 37 31 30 33
TOTAL CLOSE 57 63| 70 8 77 63|71 71 77 74 65 68 58 55 60 66 68 71 52 68 68 59 59 57
Not very close 13 12 ] 11 7 11 15 | 12 8 12 11 11 12 12 17 11 11 13 10 15 8 10 15 14 11
Not close at all 6 7 8 2 4 13 7 7 2 4 9 5 8 4 6 8 9 5 9 3 6 8 9 8
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 19 19 | 19 9 15 28 (19 15 14 15 20 17 20 21 17 19 22 15 24 11 16 23 23 19
Don'tknow 23 18 | 10 10 8 9 11 14 10 11 15 13 22 24 22 15 10 14 23 21 16 17 18 23
The working class
Veryclose 21 27 | 24 50 38 7 24 37 37 37 21 28 25 28 26 29 26 31 22 35 28 23 27 21
Fairly close 36 34132 39 39 31|34 38 37 38 33 34 34 36 34 31 37 36 32 34 34 40 29 34
TOTAL CLOSE 57 61| 56 8 77 38|58 75 74 75 54 62 59 64 60 60 63 67 54 69 62 63 56 55
Not very close 15 15 ] 21 3 11 36 (21 11 11 11 22 18 13 7 14 18 18 14 17 11 15 15 18 14
Not close at all 7 8 14 0 4 19 | 12 4 6 5 12 9 8 5 7 10 10 7 9 4 9 8 9 9
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 22 23] 35 3 15 55 | 33 15 17 16 34 27 21 12 21 28 28 21 26 15 24 23 27 23
Don'tknow 21 16 | 10 7 7 7 10 10 9 9 12 11 20 23 19 12 10 12 20 16 15 14 16 22

7 © 2019 YouGov plc. All Rights Reserved www.yougov.co.uk



You

What the world thinks

Sample Size: 1598 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
J 3-"117 ’jo?’
an 19
The trade unions
Veryclose 45 49 | 66 47 62 44 | 63 45 63 55 55 59 39 32 45 54 59 56 39 50 51 48 49 41
Fairly close 25 23|15 32 22 31|19 30 18 26 19 22 24 26 22 23 22 22 24 22 23 24 21 26
TOTAL CLOSE 70 7218 79 84 75|82 75 81 81 74 81 63 58 67 77 81 78 63 72 74 72 70 67
Not very close 5 6 3 6 5 12 4 8 7 6 6 5 7 8 7 6 4 5 7 9 5 6 6 7
Not close at all 3 3 5 0 1 5 4 2 2 2 5 2 4 1 3 4 5 2 5 3 3 3 4 3
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 8 9 8 6 6 17 8 10 9 8 11 7 11 9 10 10 9 7 12 12 8 9 10 10
Don'tknow 21 19 | 11 13 9 7 11 15 10 11 15 12 26 33 24 13 10 14 25 16 18 19 20 23
The middle class
Very close 3 5 3 12 4 11 2 10 2 6 5 7 4 10 7 4 3 5 6 10 3 5 8 2
Fairly close 25 23| 12 44 23 11 | 13 34 30 30 15 23 22 26 27 18 17 23 21 23 20 21 27 24
TOTAL CLOSE 28 28| 15 56 27 22| 15 44 32 36 20 30 26 36 34 22 20 28 27 33 23 26 35 26
Not very close 36 351 41 26 49 44| 41 33 41 38 37 37 33 30 29 40 42 36 33 29 38 40 30 34
Not close at all 13 19 | 34 6 16 27 | 33 9 15 14 29 20 18 9 14 22 28 21 16 19 22 17 17 14
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 49 54 | 75 32 65 71 | 74 42 56 52 66 57 51 39 43 62 70 57 49 48 60 57 a7 48
Don'tknow 23 18 9 12 8 8 10 14 12 12 14 13 23 25 23 15 10 15 23 19 17 17 18 26
People with families
Very close 9 12 6 35 12 4 5 23 13 19 7 13 11 14 13 13 9 12 12 12 11 11 15 10
Fairly close 40 391 33 54 53 28| 33 48 56 a7 34 40 38 43 39 37 37 43 34 44 37 39 38 40
TOTAL CLOSE 49 511 39 8 65 323 71 69 66 41 53 49 57 52 50 46 55 46 56 48 50 53 50
Not very close 21 22 | 36 3 21 42 ] 3 15 13 16 31 24 20 11 18 25 31 21 22 17 23 27 19 19
Not close at all 6 8 13 1 5 11 | 12 2 5 6 11 9 8 8 7 9 9 8 9 8 11 5 8 7
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 27 30 | 49 4 26 53 | 47 17 18 22 42 33 28 19 25 34 40 29 31 25 34 32 27 26
Don'tknow 23 19 | 12 7 9 14 |1 15 12 13 12 16 14 23 24 23 16 13 16 23 19 19 18 19 24
Homeowners
Very close 2 5 2 10 2 5 1 9 3 5 3 6 4 11 4 5 3 4 6 4 3 7 7 3
Fairly close 29 22 9 49 30 13 9 39 33 34 13 25 20 23 27 21 15 26 18 22 22 23 24 19
TOTAL CLOSE 31 27|11 59 32 18 | 10 48 36 39 16 31 24 34 31 26 18 30 24 26 25 30 31 22
Not very close 32 32| 42 21 44 32|40 29 40 33 36 33 31 27 29 33 40 33 31 33 33 30 32 32
Not close at all 11 18 | 35 3 11 40 | 36 5 8 10 29 20 15 8 11 24 28 18 17 16 20 20 14 15
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 43 50 | 77 24 55 72 | 76 34 48 43 65 53 46 35 40 57 68 51 48 49 53 50 46 47
Don'tknow 27 23112 17 14 10| 14 18 15 17 18 15 29 32 29 17 13 19 28 25 21 20 23 32
Older people
Very close 6 8 4 22 7 0 3 15 5 14 4 9 8 12 8 10 6 9 7 13 6 9 10 6
Fairly close 31 29 | 18 47 41 23 | 21 40 40 38 23 30 27 24 33 29 22 31 25 27 30 28 28 28
TOTAL CLOSE 37 37 | 22 69 48 23|24 55 45 52 27 39 B5) 36 41 39 28 40 32 40 36 37 38 34
Not very close 27 281 40 17 27 42| 40 22 31 26 34 32 25 25 23 29 38 29 26 27 29 30 27 24
Not close at all 9 14 | 24 2 12 23| 21 8 7 9 21 14 14 12 11 14 21 12 17 11 17 13 14 13
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 36 42 | 64 19 39 65| 61 30 38 5 55 46 39 37 34 43 59 41 43 38 46 43 41 37
Don'tknow 26 21| 14 11 12 11| 15 14 16 14 18 15 26 28 25 19 13 18 25 22 19 20 21 28
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Sample Size: 1598 Adults in GB
Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
J 3-"117 '\TO?’
an 19
Businessmen and the City
Very close ) 4 2 4 2 7 2 4 2 2 4 5 3 8 4 3 2 3 5 3 2 4 5 7
Fairly close 14 11 7 19 10 9 6 18 8 11 10 11 12 14 14 8 10 10 13 13 8 16 12 10
TOTAL CLOSE 17 15 9 23 12 16 8 22 10 13 14 16 15 22 18 11 12 13 18 16 10 20 17 17
Not very close 38 30| 25 39 40 35| 25 37 47 39 26 31 29 25 30 33 29 33 26 29 32 28 31 27
Not close atall 22 3555 24 36 39|55 26 31 34 44 40 31 25 28 41 47 39 31 34 40 34 32 31
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 60 65| 80 63 76 74|80 63 78 73 70 71 60 50 58 74 76 72 57 63 72 62 63 58
Don'tknow 23 20 11 13 12 10| 12 15 12 14 15 13 26 28 24 15 12 15 26 21 19 18 20 25
Rich people
Very close 4 4 3 3 2 9 2 3 2 3 4 4 3 5 4 3 2 3 5 2 3 5 5 3
Fairly close 13 11 8 9 6 19 7 12 10 9 11 13 10 23 10 8 11 9 14 12 9 14 10 14
TOTAL CLOSE 17 15| 11 12 8 28 9 15 12 12 15 17 13 28 14 11 13 12 19 14 12 19 15 17
Not very close 33 24 18 36 30 22|20 33 31 33 19 23 26 17 28 24 20 26 22 24 24 25 27 19
Not close atall 29 43 | 60 40 54 45|59 39 45 45 51 49 37 29 36 51 55| 49 35 42 48 40 39 42
TOTAL NOT CLOSE 62 67 | 78 76 84 67 |79 72 76 78 70 72 63 46 64 75 75 75 57 66 72 65 66 61
Don't know 22 18 | 11 12 8 6 11 13 11 10 15 11 24 26 22 13 11 13 24 19 16 16 19 22
If the Conservatives win the election, how likely
do you think it is that Britain will go into an
economic recession in the next few years?
Very likely 19 1 43 43 4 3 35 36 34 6 21 18 20 23 19 12 21 17 25 17 18 18 29
Fairly likely 20| 14 22 38 12 | 18 24 32 28 14 19 21 28 20 19 18 21 19 23 21 22 18 16
TOTAL LIKELY 391 15 65 81 16| 21 59 68 62 20 40 39 48 43 38 30 | 42 36 48 38 40 36 45
Fairly unlikely 251 50 11 9 48 | 44 15 11 17 39 28 22 12 22 30 32 27 23 20 28 28 25 14
Very unlikely 11 | 283 4 1 22 | 19 5 4 4 18 13 8 8 9 9 16 9 13 6 13 9 12 11
TOTAL UNLIKELY 36|73 15 10 70| 63 20 15 21 57 41 30 20 31 39 48 36 36 26 41 37 37 25
Don't know 251 12 20 9 14 | 16 21 17 18 23 18 31 33 25 22 22 22 28 26 22 23 27 30
If Labour win the election, how likely do you
think it is that Britain will go into an economic
recession in the next few years?
Very likely 33 | 67 3 29 61|62 12 34 22 50 38 28 13 26 39 48 33 32 29 39 32 28 27
Fairly likely 241 23 17 36 20 | 24 22 33 26 23 24 24 28 24 26 20 25 22 20 22 28 24 27
TOTAL LIKELY 57| 90 20 65 81| 8 34 67 48 73 62 52 41 50 65 68 58 54 49 61 60 52 54
Fairly unlikely 14 3 38 15 7 3 30 13 24 7 15 14 19 18 11 9 16 12 20 13 13 17 10
Very unlikely 5 1 18 3 3 1 11 4 7 3 7 3 6 6 5 4 5 6 4 4 7 6 6
TOTAL UNLIKELY 19 4 56 18 10 4 41 17 31 10 22 17 25 24 16 13 21 18 24 17 20 23 16
Don't know 24 7 24 17 8 11 25 17 21 17 16 31 34 26 19 18 21 28 27 22 20 25 30
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Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %

Which of the following best reflects your view?
The government should continue to keep spending
under control so the country does not borrow too 42 | 66 18 36 63 | 64 28 32 31 56 43 40 31 41 41 49 41 42 37 43 45 43 33
much money or get in too much debt
The government should spend more on public

services and infrastructure, and worry less about 311 20 57 42 27| 20 43 41 44 22 36 27 36 29 35 30 35 27 34 31 31 31 32
the amount of borrowing and debt

Neither 11 9 12 13 6 8 14 14 13 11 9 14 6 13 12 11 11 12 12 12 8 11 19

Don't know 15 5 13 9 4 7 15 12 12 11 12 19 27 16 13 11 12 19 17 15 15 15 17

Do you think the spending promises that the
Conservative party have made so far are or are
not affordable?

Are affordable 25 | 50 14 15 39| 43 16 21 19 37 31 20 20 22 26 33 27 22 20 29 24 28 15
Are not affordable 331 19 48 56 30| 22 45 44 45 22 36 30 33 33 35 30 34 32 38 30 36 28 40
Not sure 42131 37 29 31|35 39 34 36 40 34 50 47 45 39 37 39 46 41 41 40 44 45

Do you think the spending promises that the
Labour party have made so far are or are not
affordable?

Are affordable 15 2 49 16 4 1 34 11 26 5 16 14 26 17 13 8 16 13 18 14 14 16 14
Are not affordable 53 | 89 14 56 83 | 84 31 57 43 73 58 49 30 44 62 72 55 51 51 56 55 51 48
Not sure 321 10 37 28 13115 3% 31 31 22 26 37 45 39 25 20 29 35 31 30 31 33 39

Do you think the spending promises that the
Conservative party have made so far would or
would not require tax raises after the next

election?
Would require tax rises 46 | 36 64 68 47 | 36 60 61 58 39 47 45 37 42 53 51| 48 43 41 a7 48 45 a7
Would not require tax rises 21 | 41 10 13 28| 36 12 16 15 29 27 15 23 20 19 24 22 19 20 23 21 21 13
Not sure 331 23 26 18 25| 27 28 23 27 32 26 40 40 39 28 26| 30 38 39 30 31 35 40

Do you think the spending promises that the
Labour party have made so far would or would
not require tax raises after the next election?

Would require tax rises 67| 8 60 77 86 |8 63 76 69 78 73 61 46 58 78 81 73 60 60 71 69 66 58
Would not require tax rises 7 3 17 6 4 3 12 4 8 4 9 6 17 8 5 4 6 9 11 5 8 9 7
Not sure 25 8 23 17 10 11 25 20 23 18 18 32 37 34 16 14 21 31 28 24 22 25 34
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Do you think it would be acceptable or
unacceptable for the next government to
increase the amount of money it borrows in
order to spend more on public service
infrastructure?
Acceptable 46 | 4 71 60 39| 42 59 55 59 39 54 38 48 44 47 45 52 37 55 49 39 46 35
Unacceptable 28 36 13 24 50|36 20 21 19 36 28 27 24 26 27 34 26 29 19 27 34 25 32
Don't know 2719 17 16 11|22 20 25 22 25 18 35 28 30 26 21 21 34 26 24 26 29 33
Below are some changes people have
suggested to how income tax is paid. Would
you support or oppose each of the following?
Increasing the amount people can earn before
having to pay the higher, 40%, rate of tax from
£50,000 to £80,000
Support 47 | 60 40 45 49 | 58 39 45 43 52 49 45 41 48 45 48 | 49 44 61 48 42 45 37
Oppose 35| 28 46 47 33|29 45 43 41 34 38 32 32 34 37 36 36 34 24 35 38 36 42
Don't know 18| 12 14 8 18 | 13 16 12 16 14 13 23 27 17 18 15 15 22 15 17 20 19 21
Increasing the basic rate of income tax from
20% to 21%
Support 34 | 40 37 43 32|38 37 42 39 35 36 33 25 28 41 44 38 30 32 33 36 33 43
Oppose 49 | 49 48 49 61 | 51 46 47 45 53 52 45 47 53 45 45 | 47 50 48 52 a7 49 37
Don't know 17 | 11 14 9 7 11 17 11 16 13 12 22 28 19 15 12 15 20 20 15 16 19 20
Increasing the rate of income tax for earnings
over £80,000 from 40% to 45%
Support 60 | 51 74 72 63|54 73 70 66 60 62 58 47 60 63 63 59 61 50 60 58 65 62
Oppose 23| 37 15 18 25| 34 13 19 20 27 27 20 26 22 22 24 26 19 32 26 24 17 16
Don't know 17112 11 11 12|12 15 11 14 13 11 22 26 18 15 13 14 20 18 14 18 18 22
Increasing the rate of income tax for earnings
over £123,000 from 45% to 50%
Support 64 | 57 78 82 60| 60 76 73 72 64 66 63 54 64 69 66 65 64 56 64 66 67 68
Oppose 2030 12 11 26 | 27 13 17 16 23 23 16 20 20 19 19 22 16 26 23 18 16 12
Don't know 16 | 13 9 7 14 | 12 12 10 12 13 11 21 26 16 13 15 13 20 18 14 16 17 20
Generally speaking, do you think richer people
in Britain today do or do not pay their fair share
in taxation?
Do 24 | 42 7 21 22|13 12 20 21 30 27 20 24 24 23 24 28 18 20 25 25 23 21
Do not 56| 40 81 66 58| 42 76 61 64 52 57 55 49 57 57 56 55 57 55 54 58 55 59
Not sure 21|18 12 14 20| 19 12 19 15 19 16 25 27 20 20 19 18 24 25 20 17 22 20
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Fieldwork: 7th - 8th November 2019

Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Would you support or oppose atax on the
wealth (that is, the assets, property and
investments) of people owning over a certain
amount a money?
Strongly support 23 9 47 24 23 8 41 26 29 19 25 22 23 26 23 19 24 22 21 24 22 24 26
Tend to support 30| 27 34 39 25|30 33 33 33 29 30 30 33 29 29 31 28 33 28 27 36 30 26
TOTAL SUPPORT 53| 36 81 63 48 | 38 74 59 62 48 55 52 56 55 52 50 52 55 49 51 58 54 52
Tend to oppose 20 | 35 9 21 24133 10 24 19 25 22 18 12 17 20 28 23 16 20 22 19 19 17
Strongly oppose 10 | 18 1 8 13 | 17 2 5 7 14 12 8 7 100 11 11 12 8 10 12 9 8 10
TOTAL OPPOSE 30| 53 10 29 37|50 12 29 26 39 34 26 19 27 31 39| 35 24 30 34 28 27 27
Don't know 17 ] 11 9 9 14 | 12 14 12 12 13 11 22 24 19 17 10 14 21 20 15 13 19 21
Would you support or oppose the following
being nationalised, so they are run in the public
sector by the government?
Gas and electricity companies
Support 45| 30 63 50 56 |35 58 45 50 42 48 42 39 46 49 42 | 45 46 42 46 44 43 51
Oppose 291 50 18 31 28|46 21 30 29 34 36 23 24 28 27 36 32 25 34 32 28 27 19
Don't know 26119 19 19 15|19 21 25 21 24 16 35 37 26 24 22 23 30 24 22 27 30 30
Railways
Support 56 | 44 77 67 67 | 44 72 58 64 52 58 53 43 59 57 54 59 52 56 58 49 57 58
Oppose 22141 11 20 21|38 13 23 21 27 27 18 20 18 23 30 23 21 22 23 26 20 15
Don't know 22115 12 13 12 | 18 15 19 16 20 15 29 36 23 20 16 18 28 22 18 25 22 28
Water companies
Support 50 | 35 72 60 67 |39 65 62 58 46 53 47 39 51 54 50 52 48 53 52 48 48 48
Oppose 25 | 47 12 23 19| 43 14 17 22 31 31 19 23 22 24 32 27 23 22 27 28 22 20
Don't know 25119 16 17 15|18 20 21 20 23 16 34 38 27 22 19 22 29 24 21 24 29 32
Would you support or oppose a law requiring
all companies to give a third of the places on
their company board to representatives of the
company's workers?
Strongly support 21110 40 19 23|10 35 21 26 17 21 21 18 23 22 16 20 21 23 22 15 21 24
Tend to support 33130 38 42 29|34 37 37 38 32 32 34 31 34 31 34 33 34 24 33 42 33 25
TOTAL SUPPORT 541 40 78 61 52 | 44 72 58 64 49 53 55 49 57 53 50 53 55 47 55 57 54 49
Tend to oppose 15| 25 5 20 18 | 24 8 20 15 19 19 11 7 12 18 22 19 10 20 14 15 14 15
Strongly oppose 6 15 0 6 9 12 1 7 3 10 10 3 5 4 7 11 8 4 7 9 3 6 2
TOTAL OPPOSE 21 | 40 5 26 27 | 36 9 27 18 29 29 14 12 16 25 33 27 14 27 23 18 20 17
Don't know 25120 17 13 20| 20 18 15 18 22 19 31 38 27 22 19 21 31 26 22 24 26 35
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Boris Johnson has said if he wins the election
the Conservatives would get Brexit "done by
Christmas". If the Conservatives win the
election, do you think Boris Johnson could
keep to this pledge?
Could 26 | 55 7 11 36 | 43 15 18 15 41 30 22 18 24 26 32 26 26 22 28 27 27 16
Could not 50 | 22 78 78 42 | 33 68 67 67 34 50 49 55 54 48 41 54 44 54 50 47 48 53
Don't know 25 23 15 10 22 23 17 15 17 25 20 30 27 22 26 27 21 30 24 22 27 25 31
Jeremy Corbyn has said if he wins the election
Labour would get Brexit "sorted within six
months". If Labour win the election, do you
think Jeremy Corbyn could keep to this pledge?
Could 22 5 62 22 4 5 43 21 36 9 24 20 38 25 18 13 23 20 24 19 23 24 22
Could not 531 83 13 56 83|80 31 61 41 72 58 48 27 50 58 65 56 49 50 59 49 50 50
Don't know 25 12 25 22 13 15 25 18 22 19 18 32 35 26 24 21 21 30 25 22 28 25 28
How long do you think it will take until the issue
of Brexit is finally settled?
It will be settled within the next six months 15 31 8 6 12 25 9 15 9 24 16 13 4 11 19 21 15 14 10 17 15 14 12
It will be settled within the next year 19 22 21 19 15 21 21 10 21 19 24 15 27 20 15 19 18 20 17 16 26 20 18
It will be settled within the next two years 11 10 13 10 16 12 12 13 11 12 11 11 15 12 11 6 13 9 9 12 10 12 8
It will be settled within the next five years 7 7 10 12 5 7 7 7 11 4 8 6 7 8 6 6 8 5 8 7 5 7 10
It will be settled within the next ten years 3 2 5 6 3 3 4 6 5 3 5 2 4 3 6 2 4 3 8 3 3 3 2
It will probably still not be settled ten years fr:((’)’\‘,"v 20|11 24 33 23|14 25 3| 23 17 | 17 22 |16 21 17 2|19 21| 20 22 17 20 17
Don't know 25 17 20 15 25 20 22 14 20 21 19 31 27 25 25 23 23 28 28 22 24 25 33
Currently EU citizens have the right to live and
work in Britain and British citizens have the
right to live and work elsewhere in the EU.
Thinking about Britain's relationship with the
EU after Brexit, do you think we should...
Aim to retain the right for EU citizens and British 67|60 8 95 43|65 74 8| 87 s4 | 70 64 |59 70 67 e4| 72 59| e8 68 67 63 68
citizens to live and work in each others' countries
_Aim to end the right of EU citizens and British 15|26 5 0 42|22 10 8| 5 26 | 17 12 |13 13 18 16|15 15| 14 16 12 18 11
citizens to live and work in each others' countries
Not sure 19 13 12 4 14 13 16 12 8 21 13 24 28 17 16 20 13 26 18 16 21 19 21
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Westminster VI Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 Gender Age Social Grade Region
Total | con | Lab | ° |B®*®| con | Lab | M® |Remain| Leave | Male | Female | 18-24| 2549 | 50-64| 65+ | ABC1 | c2DE | London | R6StOf| Midlands T\ i | scotiand
Dem | Party Dem South Wales

Weighted Sample|1598] 448 | 304 | 194 | 111 | 527 | 494 | 89 | 615 658 773 825 | 176 | 673 | 380 | 369 | 911 | 687 192 534 345 390 137

% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
From what you have seen or heard, do you
think it is true or false that Russia have
deliberately attempted to interfere in elections
in other countries?
Probably true 64 | 67 74 82 51|69 70 84 78 61 69 59 47 67 62 69 | 68 58 66 68 63 60 59
Probably false 14 | 18 8 7 39 | 16 12 9 7 21 17 11 17 13 14 14 14 15 9 15 14 16 14
Not sure 2215 18 10 11 | 16 17 7 15 19 14 29 36 20 24 17 18 27 25 18 23 24 26
And how much of arisk, if any, do you think
there is that Russia would...
Attempt to interfere in the British General
Election?
A major risk 16 | 12 24 28 11 | 10 21 26 23 10 21 11 23 16 14 13 18 13 20 16 17 13 13
A significant risk 32| 34 36 39 21|34 37 36 39 32 34 30 24 34 32 34| 33 31 37 31 34 29 38
TOTAL RISK 48 | 46 60 67 32 | 44 58 62 62 42 55 41 47 50 46 47 | 51 44 57 47 51 42 51
Not much of a risk 251 34 18 20 35| 3 17 26 19 32 27 23 18 22 27 32| 26 23 22 27 23 27 19
No real risk at all 8 9 4 3 23 8 7 1 4 12 8 7 3 7 8 9 7 8 3 8 9 9 6
TOTAL NO RISK 33| 43 22 23 58|43 24 27 23 44 35 30 21 29 35 41| 33 31 25 35 32 36 25
Don't know 20112 18 10 11 | 12 18 12 15 14 10 28 32 21 18 12 16 24 18 18 18 22 23
Have any actual impact on the result of the
British General Election?
A major risk 10 6 17 15 5 6 14 10 14 6 13 7 12 11 9 7 10 10 13 10 10 9 6
A significant risk 24 1 21 34 36 16| 20 30 32 33 18 28 21 28 24 25 22| 26 22 26 24 27 20 28
TOTAL RISK 341 27 51 51 21| 26 44 42 47 24 41 28 40 35 34 29| 36 32 39 34 37 29 34
Not much of a risk 30| 43 22 29 31|43 25 30 27 39 31 28 17 28 29 40| 31 29 28 30 30 32 23
No real risk at all 14 | 18 9 8 37 | 17 12 11 9 20 16 13 9 14 16 15 16 12 11 14 13 17 15
TOTAL NO RISK 441 61 31 37 68| 60 37 41 36 59 47 41 26 42 45 55 | 47 41 39 44 43 49 38
Don't know 22112 18 12 11 | 14 19 16 16 17 12 31 34 23 20 16 18 27 21 22 20 22 27
Parliament's Intelligence and Security
Committee has written a report on Russian
interference in elections, which has not yet
been published. Do you think this should or
should not be published before the General
Election?
Should 62 | 53 82 83 58 |5 75 79 77 55 64 60 55 62 63 62| 65 58 66 61 65 59 57
Should not 15| 25 6 7 26 | 23 12 6 7 22 19 11 11 15 14 16 15 14 9 15 13 19 13
Don't know 241 21 11 9 16 | 23 13 15 16 22 17 30 34 22 23 22| 20 28 25 23 22 22 30
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YouGov weights GB political surveys by (1) age interlocked with gender and education, (2)
political attention (3) social grade (4) 2017 recalled vote interlocked with region and (5) EU
referendum recalled vote. Weighting targets are YouGov estimates, data sources used in the
calculation of targets are cited below. General election voting intention figures are additionally

weighted by likelihood to vote. The poll was carried out online.

All polls are subject to a wide range of potential sources of error. On the basis of the historical
record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
party’s support lies within 4 points of the estimates provided by this poll, and a 2 in 3 chance that

they lie within 2 points.

Age by Gender by Education (Labour Force
Survey and ONS Mid Year Estimates)

Men Over 65

Men 50-64 High education

Men 50-64 Mid education

Men 50-64 Low education

Men 25-49 High education

Men 25-49 Mid education

Men 25-49 Low education

Men Under 25 High education

Men Under 25 Mid & Low education
Women Over 65

Women 50-64 High education
Women 50-64 Mid education
Women 50-64 Low education
Women 25-49 High education
Women 25-49 Mid education
Women 25-49 Low education
Women Under 25 High education
Women Under 25 Mid & Low education

Political Attention (British Election Study face to
face element)

Low (0,1,2)
Medium (3-7)
High (8,9,10)

Social Grade (NRS and 2011 census)
AB
C1

Cc2
DE

EU Referendum Vote (Election Result)
Remain
Leave
Don't Know / Did Not Vote
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159
52
83
67

107

139
60
13
25

215
50
88
67

152

150
90
21
60

118
1103
377

506
424

293
375

716
622
260

Unweighted no. Weighted no.

168
48
75
62

123

121
88
14
74

201
45
86
64

133

129
78
18
70

304
959
336

447
463

336
352

615
658
324

Target %

10.5%
3.0%
4.7%
3.9%
7.7%
7.6%
5.5%
0.9%
4.6%

12.6%
2.8%
5.4%
4.0%
8.3%
8.1%
4.9%
1.1%
4.4%

19.0%
60.0%
21.0%

28.0%
29.0%

21.0%
22.0%

38.3%
41.4%
20.3%
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record of the polls at recent general elections, there is a 9 in 10 chance that the true value of a
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Region by 2017 Vote (Election Result and ONS
Population estimates)
South Con

South Lab
South LD
South UKIP
South Oth
South DNV
London Con
London Lab
London LD
London Oth
London DNV
Midlands Con
Midlands Lab
Midlands LD
Midlands Oth
Midlands DNV
North Con
North Lab
North LD
North UKIP
North Oth
North DNV
Scotland Con
Scotland Lab
Scotland LD
Scotland SNP
Scotland Oth & DNV
Wales Con
Wales Lab
Wales LD
Wales PC
Wales Oth & DNV

YouGov is a member of the British Polling Council and abides by its rules.

For more information on the methodology, please go to yougov.co.uk/publicopinion/methodology

236
136
50

17
112
42
50
13

47
109
87
10

46
118
160

16

9
8

91

32

26

7

41

29

22

30

4

6
20

Or visit our website: yougov.co.uk
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221
123
45

16
121
50
80
13

45
99
81

67
109
152

14

101
29
27

38
37
21
30

21

13.8%
7.7%
2.8%
0.5%
1.0%
7.6%
3.1%
5.0%
0.8%
0.3%
2.8%
6.2%
5.1%
0.5%
0.5%
4.2%
6.8%
9.5%
0.9%
0.5%
0.4%
6.3%
1.8%
1.7%
0.4%
2.4%
2.3%
1.3%
1.9%
0.2%
0.4%
1.3%
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